

No. 20-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—
CEDAR POINT NURSERY
AND FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR
OF THE AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; ET AL.,

.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—
Amici Curiae Brief of Western Growers Association;
California Fresh Fruit Association; Grower-Shipper
Association of Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo
Counties; and Ventura County Agricultural Association.

In Support of Petitioners and For Reversal

MICHAEL M. BERGER*
**Counsel of Record*
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS
2049 Century Park East,
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-4000
mberger@manatt.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RIGHT OF A PRIVATE PROPERTY OWNER TO EXCLUDE PEOPLE IS A VITAL ELEMENT OF PROPERTY	6
A. This Court Has Long Protected A Property Owner’s Right To Exclude.....	7
B. Good Intentions Cannot Save The Regulation	12
C. If a Need For the Regulation Existed 45 Years Ago, It Does No Longer.....	19
II. THIS COURT NEEDS TO CLEARLY DELINEATE THE NARROW LIMITS OF ITS <i>PRUNEYARD</i> HOLDING	22
A. The Facts Underlying <i>PruneYard</i> Were So Rare, the Opinion is <i>Sui Generis</i>	23
B. <i>PruneYard</i> Can Have No Impact Here	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

III. STATE STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS CANNOT TRUMP
THE FIFTH AMENDMENT..... 26
CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agric. Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court</i> , 546 P.2d 687 (1976)	13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 1100 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 13, 22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	22
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 1118 (2017)	1
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hess Collection Winery v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1584 (2006).....	2
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	passim
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cr. 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	27
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	26
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commn.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	passim
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393.....	13, 14
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	passim
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 13 Wall. 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	9
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	6, 7, 16
<i>S.G. Borrello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus. Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989).....	2
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	19
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	9
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Peewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	27
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 562 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5, 6, 26, 28
Bill of Rights.....	18, 27
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim

STATUTES

Cal. Pen. Code § 602	4
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 Cal. Code Regs. § 20900(c).....	19
Agriculture, Economic Research Service, <i>More Farmworkers are Settled, Fewer are Migrants</i> , https://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/farm- economy/farm-labor/#employment (last updated April 22, 2020; last accessed Dec. 28, 2020).....	20
Aguirre International, <i>The California Farm Labor Force: Overview and Trends from the National Agricultural Workers Survey</i> 30, https://www.alrb.ca.gov/wp- content/uploads/sites/196/2018/05/CalifFa rmLaborForceNAWS.pdf (last accessed Dec. 28, 2020).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Philadelphia Revisited: Amending the Constitution Outside Article V</i> , 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1043, 1100 (1988).....	27
Costanza-Chock, Sasha, <i>Media Cultures and the Occupy Movement</i> , 11 Social Movement Studies 375 (2012).....	22
Garbaudo, Paolo, <i>Tweets And The Streets: Social Media And Contemporary Activism</i> (2012).....	21
https://chavezfoundation.org/communications-fund/	21
Jimenez, Carlos, <i>From telephones in rural Oaxaca to mobile phones among Mixtec farm workers in Oxnard, California</i> , https://doi.org/10.1177/1461444816655098 (last accessed Dec. 28, 2020)	21
Juris, Jeffrey S., <i>Reflections on #Occupy Everywhere: Social Media, Public Space, And Emerging Logics Of Aggregation</i> , 39 Am. Ethnologist 259 (2012).....	21
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Just How Just is Just Compensation?</i> 48 Notre Dame L. Rev. 786 (1973).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Kanner, Gideon & Michael M. Berger, <i>The Nasty, Brutish And Short Life Of Agins v. City Of Tiburon</i> , 50 <i>The Urban Lawyer</i> 9 (2019).....	14
Los Angeles Times' Essential California Newsletter, <i>Using Social Media to Make Sure Farmworkers Know Their Rights</i> , June 14, 2019, https://www.https://www.latimes.com/newsletters/la-me-ln-essential-california-20190614-story.html (last accessed Dec. 28, 2020)	21
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , § 9-5 (2d ed. 1988).....	8
